by the executive officers:

Name Capacity Cash Compensation
Emma Lucullus President and Chief Executive Officer $130,000
Ed Lucullus Treasurer $ 95,000

CertAin trAnsACtiOns
At various times between 1994 and 2007, First Cookham Venture Partners invested a total of
$1.5 million in the Company. In connection with this investment, First Cookham Venture
Partners was granted certain rights to registration under the Ontario Securities Act, including the
right to have their shares of Common Stock registered at the Company’s expense with the
Ontario Securities Commission.

prinCipAl And selling stOCkhOlders
The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial ownership of the
Company’s voting Common Stock as of the date of this prospectus by (i) each person known by
the Company to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of its voting Common Stock, and
(ii) each director of the Company who beneficially owns voting Common Stock. Unless other-
wise indicated, each owner has sole voting and dispositive power over his or her shares.

Shares beneficially Shares beneficially
Name of Owned prior to Offering Shares Owned after Offering
beneficial Owner Number Percent to be Sold Number Percent
Emma Lucullus 400,000 13.3 25,000 375,000 10.7
Ed Lucullus 400,000 13.3 25,000 375,000 10.7
First Cookham
Venture Partners 1,700,000 56.7 250,000 1,450,000 41.4
Hermione Kraft 200,000 6.7 — 200,000 5.7

desCriptiOn Of CApitAl stOCk
The Company’s authorized capital stock consists of 10,000,000 shares of voting Common
Stock.

As of the date of this Prospectus, there are four holders of record of the Common Stock.

bre84034_ch14.indd   467 1/12/2009   2:32:26 PM

468 Part Four   Financing

w
w

w
.m

cg
ra

w
hi

ll.
ca

/o
lc

/b
re

al
ey

Under the terms of one of the Company’s loan agreements, the Company may not pay cash divi-
dends on Common Stock except from net profits without the written consent of the lender.

underWriting
Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter,
Silverman Pinch, Inc., has agreed to purchase from the Company and the Selling Stockholders
800,000 shares of Common Stock.

There is no public market for the Common Stock. The price to the public for the Common
Stock was determined by negotiation between the Company and the Underwriter, and was based